

**S248105**

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,**

**Plaintiff and Respondent,**

**v.**

**YAZAN ALEDAMAT,**

**Defendant and Appellant.**

Case No.

Second Appellate District Division Two, Case No. B282911  
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BA451225  
The Honorable Stephen A. Marcus, Judge

**PETITION FOR REVIEW**

XAVIER BECERRA  
Attorney General of California  
GERALD A. ENGLER  
Chief Assistant Attorney General  
LANCE E. WINTERS  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
MICHAEL R. JOHNSEN  
Deputy Solicitor General  
TIMOTHY L. O'HAIR  
Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 309517  
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
Telephone: (213) 269-6119  
Fax: (213) 897-2806  
Email: DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov  
Timothy.OHair@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Petition for Review .....	5
Issue Presented for Review .....	5
Introduction .....	5
Statement of the Case .....	8
Reasons for Granting Review.....	10
Review is needed to resolve a question that this court has left open and that has led to conflicting decisions in the courts of appeal concerning how harmlessness should be assessed where a jury has been instructed on both a legally correct theory of guilt and a legally incorrect one.....	10
A. This Court’s cases have not reached any firm conclusion about the appropriate harmless error analysis .....	11
B. There is no consensus, and indeed there is a square conflict, in the lower appellate courts about the appropriate harmless error analysis.....	13
C. The more restrictive harmlessness approach espoused by some decisions is in tension with other harmless error precedent, as the court below observed.....	15
Conclusion .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>California v. Roy</i> (1996) 519 U.S. 2 .....	12
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> (2008) 555 U.S. 57 .....	7, 16
<i>In re Martinez</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1216 .....	12, 13
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142 .....	7, 15
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 1 .....	5, 6, 7, 14
<i>People v. Calderon</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1301 .....	14
<i>People v. Chiu</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 155 .....	12
<i>People v. Chun</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1172 .....	5, 11, 12, 14
<i>People v. Dominguez</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 858 .....	14
<i>People v. Falaniko</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 1234, 1245-1246.....	6, 14
<i>People v. Flores</i> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 855, 879-882 .....	6, 14
<i>People v. Green</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 1 .....	11, 12, 15
<i>People v. Guiton</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1116 .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Harris</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 407 .....	17
<i>People v. McCoy</i> (1944) 25 Cal.2d 177 .....	9
<i>People v. Merritt</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 819 .....	7, 10, 15, 16
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 970 .....	6, 13, 14
<i>People v. Sedeno</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 703 .....	15
<i>People v. Smith</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 1233 .....	6, 13

**STATUTES**

Pen. Code	
§ 245, subd. (a).....	8
§ 422, subd. (a).....	8
§ 12022, subd. (b)(1).....	8

**COURT RULES**

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500.....	5
